



**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE	)	
COMPANY OF WAUSAU;	)	No. 27,2023D
HELMSMAN MANAGEMENT	)	
SERVICES, LLC; LIBERTY	)	Court Below: Superior Court of the
INSURANCE CORPORATION;	)	State of Delaware
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE	)	
INSURANCE COMPANY; LM	)	C.A. No. S19C-01-051 CAK
INSURANCE CORPORATION; THE	)	
FIRST LIBERTY INSURANCE	)	
CORPORATION; AND WAUSAU	)	
UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE	)	
COMPANY,	)	
Defendants Below, Appellants	)	
/ Cross-Appellees,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FIRST STATE ORTHOPAEDICS,	)	
P.A., on behalf of itself and all others	)	
similarly situated,	)	
Plaintiff Below, Appellee /	)	
Cross-Appellant.	)	

**APPELLANTS' AMENDED, CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL  
AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

**MARSHALL DENNEHEY  
WARNER COLEMAN & GOGGIN**  
Kevin J. Connors, Esq. (#2135)  
Nemours Building  
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 600  
P.O. Box 8888  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-8888  
Tel.: (302) 552-4302  
Email: kjconnors@mdwecg.com

**ALSTON & BIRD LLP**  
Tiffany Powers, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice)  
Andrew Hatchett, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice)  
1201 West Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Tel.: (404) 881-7000  
Email: tiffany.powers@alston.com  
andrew.hatchett@alston.com

*Counsel for Defendants Below / Appellants / Cross-Appellees*

Dated: July 25, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ARGUMENT ON APPEAL .....2

    I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT  
          FSO HAD STANDING TO SEEK DECLARATORY RELIEF  
          CONCERNING A PRACTICE THAT WAS DISCONTINUED  
          BEFORE FSO FILED THIS LAWSUIT.....2

    II.   FSO’S SINGLE-COUNT CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY  
          JUDGMENT CONCERNING LIBERTY MUTUAL’S  
          (DISCONTINUED) BUSINESS PRACTICE IS BARRED BY  
          THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. ....10

    III.  THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT  
          CODE X553 VIOLATES 19 *DEL. C.* § 2322F(E)’S WRITTEN  
          EXPLANATION REQUIREMENT.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL .....19

STATEMENT OF FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL .....21

ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-APPEAL.....22

    I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT A RULE  
          23(b)(2) CLASS IS NOT APPROPRIATE WHEN  
          CLASSWIDE RELIEF WOULD SERVE THE SAME  
          PURPOSE AS INDIVIDUAL RELIEF.....22

        A.    Question Presented.....22

        B.    Scope of Review .....22

        C.    Merits of Argument.....22

            1.    FSO mischaracterizes the Superior Court’s ruling.....25

            2.    The Superior Court’s “needs analysis” isn’t  
                  “unprecedented”; it has been the majority rule for  
                  fifty years. ....26

a. Most federal jurisdictions have endorsed the same Rule 23(b)(2) need analysis applied by the Superior Court.....	26
b. This case presents the quintessential circumstances where the necessity doctrine supports denial of class certification.....	31
c. Amicus curiae is wrong: This Court has never rejected the necessity doctrine.....	34
3. Amicus curiae is wrong: The necessity doctrine is consistent with Rule 23.....	35
4. Policy strongly favors the necessity doctrine.....	39
5. This Court can affirm the denial of class certification for other reasons.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>Brown v. Scott</i> , 602 F.2d 791 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	30
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Casale v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	32, 33, 37
<i>Caspar v. Snyder</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 616 (E.D. Mich. 2015) .....	31
<i>Clarry v. United States</i> , 85 F.3d 1041 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Cohen v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140344 (D.N.J. Oct. 15, 2015) .....	11
<i>Cooper v. Charter Commc’ns Entm’t I, LLC</i> , 760 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	7, 8
<i>Corliss v. O’Brien</i> , 200 F. App’x 80 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Cunningham v. Horvath</i> , 860 A.2d 809 (Del. 2004) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Conn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D. Conn. 2016) .....	3
<i>Del. State Univ. Student Hous. Found. v. Ambling Mgmt. Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Del. 2008) .....	4
<i>Dionne v. Bouley</i> , 757 F.2d 1344 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	29, 35, 38

<i>Dover Historical Society v. City of Dover Planning Commission</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003) .....	3, 6, 24
<i>Du Pont v. Woodlawn Trustees, Inc.</i> , 64 F.R.D. 16 (D. Del. 1974) .....	31
<i>Eagle v. Koch</i> , 471 F. Supp. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	31
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 2020 WL 6875219 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 20, 2020).....	26
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Green Bay</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (E.D. Wis. 2008) .....	3, 7
<i>Galvan v. Levine</i> , 490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gayle v. Warden Monmouth Cnty. Corr. Inst.</i> , 838 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Bowen</i> , 648 F. Supp. 298 (S.D. Tex. 1986).....	31
<i>Hampson v. State ex rel. Buckson</i> , 233 A.2d 155 (Del. 1967) .....	4
<i>Heredia v. Tate</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224659 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 22, 2021) .....	4
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 821 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	29, 30
<i>Ihrke v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 459 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	27, 31, 32
<i>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012) .....	22, 35, 41
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. &amp; Guar. Nat'l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig.</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	43

<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	39
<i>J.S.X. v. Foxhoven</i> , 330 F.R.D. 197 (S.D. Iowa 2019).....	37
<i>James v. Ball</i> , 613 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	29
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass’n v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Kerns v. Dukes</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 36 (Del. Ch. Ct. Apr. 2, 2004) .....	11, 12
<i>Kerns v. Dukes</i> , 707 A.2d 363 (Del. 1998) .....	5
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	7
<i>Leon N. Weiner &amp; Assocs. v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1991) .....	34
<i>Lisnitzer v. Zucker</i> , 983 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	32
<i>M.R. v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 286 F.R.D. 510 (S.D. Ala. 2012).....	30
<i>McArthur v. Firestone</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1018 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	30
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10226 (D. Idaho Jan. 27, 2012).....	31
<i>Mentis v. Del. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 Del. Super. LEXIS 237 (Del. Super. Ct. May 30, 2000).....	42
<i>Murphy v. United Servs. Auto Ass’n</i> , 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 159 (Del. Super. Ct. May 10, 2005).....	24

<i>N. Arapaho Tribe v. Ashe</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (D. Wyo. 2013).....	8
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	39
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36325 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2022).....	31
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	24, 34
<i>Ocimum Biosolutions (India) Ltd. v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 2019 Del. Super. LEXIS 640 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 4, 2019).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. &amp; Julie Edwards v. Baker</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51771 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2020).....	39
<i>Progressive Spine &amp; Orthopaedics, LLC v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26671 (D.N.J. Feb. 27, 2017).....	11
<i>PVP Aston, LLC v. Fin. Structures Ltd.</i> , 2022 Del. Super. LEXIS 232 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2022).....	11
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	7
<i>Sandford v. R. L. Coleman Realty Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 173 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	28, 29
<i>Scion v. Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 & N.94 (Del. 2013).....	5
<i>Solow v. Aspect Res., LLC</i> , 46 A.3d 1074 (Del. 2012) .....	39
<i>Spielberg v. State</i> , 558 A.2d 291 (Del. 1989).....	14
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013).....	24

<i>Thompson v. Merrill</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11877 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2020).....	31, 40
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 644 A.2d 1322 (Del. 1994).....	35
<i>Uzzell v. Friday</i> , 592 F. Supp. 1502 (M.D.N.C. 1984).....	30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	41
<i>Wilmington Pain &amp; Rehab. Ctr., P.A. v. USAA Gen. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 528 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 17, 2017).....	36

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2322F(e).....	<i>passim</i>
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2350.....	11
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2301A(i).....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

MERRIAM WEBSTER DICTIONARY (Online ed. 2023), <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/meaningful">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/meaningful</a> .....	14
7 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 1771 (1972).....	28
